Z31.0.XY.6C-17
GHM GROUP - Greisinger
GHM Messtechnik GmbH | Hans-Sachs-Str. 26 | 93128 Regenstauf | GERMANY
Tel.: +49 9402 9383-0 | info@greisinger.de | www.greisinger.
Temperature probes for
potentially explosive atmospheres
Operating Manual GTF 101-Ex …
  GTF 102-Ex …

 Base type
 Extension of the variant code
(Type designation =  + )
 Approval number
 Ex identification
 Code for month/year of manufacture: MY
M: A = January, B = February, ..., L = December
Y: P = 2015, Q = 2016, R = 2017, ..., Z = 2025
(Example: EQ = May 2016)
 Serial number
3.4 Which temperature probe, transmitter do I need?
You can easily determine the temperature probe or temperature transmitter for your specific
application from the table below.
Zone 0 or 20
If the temperature must be detected in Ex Zone 0 or 20, the appropriate GTF101-Ex or
GTF102-Ex temperature probe in ignition protection class II 1G Ex ia IIC... or II 1D Ex ia IIIC...
can be used.
Only ATEX-approved devices can be used as display and/or control devices that meet the re-
quirements of the corresponding zones.
Zone 0/1 or 20/21 (zone-separating)
If the temperature must be detected in Ex Zone 0 or 20 and the probe connection is outside of
this zone, the probe must be installed as appropriately zone-separating. For this purpose, the
appropriate, suitable GTF101-Ex or GTF102-Ex temperature probes in ignition protection class
II 1/2G Ex ia IIC... or II 1/2D Ex ia IIIC... are used.
Only ATEX-approved devices can be used as display and/or control devices that meet the re-
quirements of the corresponding zones.
Z31.0.XY.6C-17 Operating Manual GTF 101-Ex... and GTF 102-Ex… page 7 of 20
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
GHM GROUP - Greisinger   Tel.: +49 9402 9383-0
GHM Messtechnik GmbH  |  Hans-Sachs-Straße 26  |  93128 Regenstauf  |  GERMANY eMail: info@greisinger.de
Zone 1, 2 or 21, 22
If the temperature must be detected in Ex Zone 1, 2 or 21, 22, the appropriate GTF101-Ex or
GTF102-Ex temperature probe in ignition protection class II 2G Ex ia IIC..., II 2G Ex em IIC...
or II 2D Ex ia IIIC..., II 2D Ex mb IIIC... can be used.
If the display and/or control device is in Zone 1, 2 or 21, 22, only ATEX-approved devices of
the appropriate zone can be used.
If the display and/or regulating device is outside of the Ex area, Ex approval is not required if
the GTF 101/102-Ex temperature probe in ignition protection class Ex em IIC... or Ex mb IIIC...
is used and the safety instructions from chapter Fehler! Verweisquelle konnte nicht gefun-
den werden. as well as the electrical supply data are observed.
Table 1: Overview of use and requirements for the GTF 101-Ex-... and
GTF 102-Ex-... in the individual Ex zones.
Ex zone 0 20
Zone isolation
1, 2 21, 22
0/1 20/21
Usable
types
GTF 101-Ex-i-00-..
GTF 102-Ex-i-00-..
GTF 101-Ex-i-20-..
GTF 102-Ex-i-20-.. GTF 102-Ex-i-0A-.. GTF 102-Ex-i-2A-..
GTF 101-Ex-i-01-..
GTF 102-Ex-i-01-..
GTF 101-Ex-e-01-..
GTF 102-Ex-e-01-..
GTF 101-Ex-i-21-..
GTF 102-Ex-i-21-..
GTF 101-Ex-e-21-..
GTF 102-Ex-e-21-..
ATEX iden-
ti-fication
of probes
II 1G Ex ia IIC
T6 Ga
Ta = -20 … +60 °C
II 1D Ex ia IIIC
T80°C Da IP65
Ta = -20 … +60 °C
II 1/2G Ex ia IIC
T6 Ga/Gb
II 1/2D Ex ia IIIC
T80°C Da/Db IP65